

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15038/2023

Shyam Sunder Bansal S/o Late Shri Omprakash Bansal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rahul Agarwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Naman Sirvi with Mr. Ajay Singh

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

30/04/2026

It is surprising to note that despite being served, no reply has been filed by respondent No.2 – Ajmer Development Authority till date and simultaneously, the proceedings for dispossessing the petitioner from the land admeasuring 1 bigha 10 biswa out of Khata No.107 bearing Khasra No.158/1 situated at Village Kotra, Tehsil and District Ajmer, are being carried out.

Mr. Rahul Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said land was purchased by the petitioner by way of an auction conducted by respondent No.5 in a Court case titled as "***SBBJ Vs. Vijay Tak***" under the provisions of Krashi Saakh Prachalan (Kathnaiya and Niwaran) Act, 1976, being the highest bidder.

As a last indulgence, learned counsel for respondent No.2 is granted four weeks' time to file reply to the writ petition, failing which its right to file reply to the writ petition shall stand closed.

List the matter on 27.07.2026.

Till the next date, the respondents are restrained from dispossessing the petitioner from the land in question.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J